As a consequence of the foregoing misconduct of Defendants BENJAMIN WEY and 

NYG CAPITAL LLC d/b/a NEW YORK GLOBAL GROUP and FNL MEDIA LLC, 

Plaintiff HANNA BOUVENG is entitled to damages under 15 N.Y. Exec. Law Section 297(4)(c) 

in the amount of TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000.00) DOLLARS. 

AS AND FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
NYCHRL - OUID PRO QUO SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

165. Plaintiff HANNA BOUVENG repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained 

in paragraphs 1 through 160 inclusive, with the same force and effect as though more fully set forth

[...]

As a consequence of the foregoing misconduct of Defendants BENJAMIN WEY and 

NYC CAPITAL LLC d/b/a NEW YORK GLOBAL GROUP and FNL MEDIA LLC, 

Plaintiff HANNA BOUVENG is entitled to compensatory damages and punitive damages in the 

sum prescribed by NYC Human Rights Law Title 8, et. seq., i.e., compensatory damages of 

TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000.00) DOLLARS and punitive damages of FIFTY 

MILLION ($50,000,000.00) DOLLARS, as well as attorneys' fees. 

AS AND FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
NYSHRL - SEXUALLY HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT 

169. Plaintiff HANNA BOUVENG repeats and realleges each and every allegation contained